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I. STATEMENT

1. This civil penalty assessment proceeding is brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, All Nation Transportation LLC (All Nation).

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 104576, Staff alleges that on August 15, 2012, All Nation violated Rule 6309(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6. 
(Arranging provisions of Luxury Limousine service at or near the point of departure). CPAN No. 104576 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $550.00 for this alleged violation.  See, Exhibit 2.  

3. This matter was referred to an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) by minute entry during the Commissioners’ weekly meeting held November 28, 2012. 

4. By Decision No. R12-1395-I, issued December 4, 2012, this matter was scheduled for hearing.  At the scheduled time and place, the hearing was convened.
5. During the course of the hearing, testimony was received from 
Mr. Philip Crandell, owner and driver of Colorado Car Service, and Staff Investigator William Schlitter on behalf of Staff.  Respondent failed to appear.  Exhibits 1, 2, and 3, were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  At the conclusion of the hearing the ALJ took the matter under advisement.

6. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

II. findings of fact

7. Colorado Car Service provides luxury limousine service.  On August 15, 2012, Mr. Campbell drove to the Sheraton Hotel at 1550 Court Place, Denver, Colorado to provide prearranged transportation service for a client.  While waiting for his client, he observed the driver of a blue Lincoln Towncar, PUC No. LL-2016, approaching the concierge and people departing from the Sheraton Hotel.

8. Mr. Crandall observed the same person approach his client.  Once in his car, she explained that the driver of the Lincoln offered to provide her transportation to the Denver International Airport or around town.  She declined because her prearranged ride was there to pick her up.  After fulfilling his charter order, Mr. Crandall complained to Commission Staff because he did not believe what he observed was right.
9. Mr. Schlitter is an Investigator for the Commission.  His job functions include monitoring safety and regulatory compliance of regulated carriers. He also investigates transportation related complaints regarding transportation providers.  Mr. Schlitter investigated Mr. Crandall’s complaint.  His investigation included interviewing Mr. Crandall as well as reviewing additional information in the Commission’s files.
10.  Mr. Schlitter identified Respondent by the posted PUC number on the vehicle driven.   He obtained the information on file with the Commission, as maintained by Respondent and the Commission.  See Exhibit 1.
11. Mr. Schlitter found that the Respondent was verbally warned by Commission staff of a violation for failure to present a charter order for service at the same hotel in May 2011.  

12. Mr. Schlitter issued CPAN No. 104576 on January 20, 2012, based on the incidents and investigation described above, and served it to All Nation, via certified mail, on November 8, 2012.  See, Exhibit 2. 

13. Respondent received the CPAN on November 8, 2012.  See Exhibit 3.  The CPAN was served by Certified U.S. Mail at Respondent’s address on file with the Commission.  Compare Exhibits 1 and 3.  As of the date of this writing, Respondent has not notified the Commission of any change of address of record and no change of address has been filed in this proceeding.
14. On November 8, 2102, Mr. Eric Tanner of All National visited personally with Mr. Schlitter.  Mr. Tanner brought a copy of the CPAN to that meeting.   Mr. Schlitter made a copy of the CPAN he brought, which was admitted as Hearing Exhibit 3.  
Mr. Tanner generally denied the allegations, but took no further action regarding the CPAN and failed to appear at hearing.  The evidence presented by Staff stands uncontroverted.

15. Respondent has made no payment in response to the CPAN.  Staff is aware of no mitigating factors to be considered in determining the amount of any civil penalty assessed.  

16. In accordance with the explicit notice provided to Respondent on the face of the civil penalty, Staff also requests that Respondent be ordered to cease and desist from arranging luxury limousine services at or near the point of departure in the future.

III. discussion 

17. Respondent did not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the record establishes the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding. The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case and personal jurisdiction over Respondent.
18. Commission enforcement personnel have authority to issue CPANs under 
§ 40-7-116, C.R.S.  That statute provides that the Commission has the burden of demonstrating a violation by a preponderance of the evidence. The preponderance standard requires the finder of fact to determine whether the existence of a contested fact is more probable than its 
non-existence.  Swain v. Colorado Department of Revenue, 717 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1985).  A party has met this burden of proof when the evidence, on the whole, slightly tips in favor of that party. 
19. Rule 6309 requires prearrangement of luxury limousine services.  A person is presumed to provide luxury limousine service other than on a prearranged basis in violation of rule 6309(a) where that person negotiates the immediate availability of, or the price for immediate use of, the luxury limousine at or near the point of departure.
20. Staff has met its burden of proof on all counts of the CPAN.   The testimony and exhibits admitted into evidence at the hearing establish that on August 15, 2012, Respondent negotiated the immediate availability of a luxury limousine at or near the point of departure to Mr. Crandell’s client.  Thus, it is presumed that the offered service was not on a prearranged basis are required by Commission rule.

21. Based on the facts above, the ALJ finds, that on August 15, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 6309(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 on one occasion (Count 1).  The ALJ finds that the Respondent should be assessed a civil penalty for this violation.  The maximum civil penalty for these violations is $500.00 plus a 10 percent surcharge for a total of $550.00.

22. Having found the above violations of the cited regulations, it is necessary to determine the amount of the civil penalty to be assessed for these violations.  Section 40-7-113, C.R.S., authorizes the Commission to consider aggravating or mitigating circumstances surrounding particular violations in order to fashion a penalty assessment that promotes the underlying purpose of such assessments.  

23. In accordance with Rule 1302(b), Rules of Practice and Procedure: 

[T]he Commission may impose a civil penalty, when provided by law, after considering evidence concerning … the following factors:

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require. 

Rule 1302(b) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1.
24. Despite the prior oral warning by Commission staff and being aware of Commission rules, Respondent engaged in the same conduct in violation of Commission rules.  He failed to appear to address the allegations against him and provided no evidence in mitigation.  Staff is unaware of any factors in mitigation. 
25. It is found that the facts and circumstances present warrant assessment of the maximum penalty.  

26. Staff further requests that the Commission order All Nation to cease and desist from arranging luxury limousine services at or near the point of departure in the future.  Such relief is consistent with the explicit prohibition in rule and will be ordered below.
27. The ALJ finds that the civil penalty assessment described achieves the purposes underlying civil penalty assessments to the maximum extent possible within the Commission’s jurisdiction based upon unique facts and circumstances and the request of parties.

28. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge recommends that the Commission enter the following order.

IV. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent, All Nation Transportation LLC (All Nation) is assessed a civil penalty of $500, plus a 10 percent surcharge, for one violation of 
Rule 6309(a) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6.  

2. The total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days after the effective date of this Recommended Decision.

3. All Nation shall cease and desist from arranging luxury limousine services at or near the point of departure in the future. 

4. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

5. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

6. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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